
SUBDIVISION REPORT - 

CONCEPT/DEVELOPMENT PLAN

SUBDIVISION: BOTEZAT PROPERTY - MILLERTOWN PIKE

APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:

TAX IDENTIFICATION:

NUMBER OF LOTS: 90

ZONING: PR(k) (Planned Residential) up to 2.75 du/ac

VARIANCES

None

ALTERNATIVE DESIGN STANDARDS REQUIRING PLANNING 

COMMISSION APPROVAL

1) Reduce the minimum horizontal curve radius from 250 ft to 150 ft on 

Road 'B' at STA 9+50.

60   021,020,022,023

REQUIRED:

EXISTING LAND USE: Rural Residential, Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land, Single Family 

Residential

SURROUNDING LAND North: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land - A (Agricultural), PR (Planned 
Residential) up to 4 du/ac
South: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land - RB (General Residential)
East: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land, rural residential - A (Agricultural), RA 
(Low Density Residential), RB (General Residential), PR (Planned 
Residential)
West: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land, public/quasi public land - A 
(Agricultural)

USE AND ZONING:

LOCATION: North side of Millertown Pike, west of Mary Emily Ln.

JURISDICTION: County Commission District 8

SECTOR PLAN: Northeast County

APPROXIMATE ACREAGE: 44.87 acres

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via Millertown Pike, a minor arterial with a 20-ft pavement width 
within a 50-ft of right-of-way.

PROPOSED USE:

POSTPONEMENT(S): 12/14/2023, 1/11/2024

12-E-23-DP

FILE #: 12-SE-23-C

Detached residential subdivision

SUBDIVISION VARIANCES

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: Urban Growth Area (Outside City Limits)

AGENDA DATE: 2/8/2024

AGENDA ITEM #: 36

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: Love Creek

STREET ADDRESS:

View map on KGIS

ALEXANDER BOTEZAT 

5701 MILLERTOWN PIKE  (5703, 5707, 5709 MILLERTOWN PIKE)

Alexander Botezat

David Harbin Batson Himes Norvell & Poe
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2) Reduce the minimum horizontal curve radius from 250 ft to 150 ft on 

Road 'B' at STA 12+50.

3) Reduce the minimum horizontal curve radius from 250 ft to 150 ft on 

Road 'B' at STA 17+00.

ALTERNATIVE DESIGN STANDARDS REQUIRING ENGINEERING 

APPROVAL (PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED)

1) Increase the maximum intersection grade with Road 'A' from 1% to 

3%, STA 0+13 to 3+00, Road 'B'

2) Increase the maximum intersection grade with Road 'B' from 1% to 

2%, STA 0+13 to 1+50, Road 'C' 

3) Increase the maximum intersection grade with Road 'B' from 1% to 

2%, STA 0+13 to 3+31, Road 'D'

4) Increase the maximum intersection grade with Road 'B' from 1% to 

2.67%, STA 0+13 to 1+80, Road 'G'

5) Increase the maximum intersection grade with Millertown Pike from 

1% to 2.67%, STA 1+80 to 0+13, Road 'G'

6) Reduce the minimum public right-of-way width from 50 ft to 40 ft on 

Road 'A'.

7) Reduce the minimum pavement width for a public right-of-way from 

26 ft to 20 ft on Road 'A'.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1) Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting other relevant utility provider requirements.
2) Implementing the recommendations of the Millertown Pike Subdivision Transportation Impact Study (AJAX, 
revised 11/22/2023) as required by Knox County Engineering and Public Works during the design plan phase. 
A Memorandum of Understanding with Knox County Engineering and Public Works is required per Chapter 54, 
Article V of the Knox County Code (Ord. O-23-4-102). See Exhibit B. 
3) As recommended by the Transportation Impact Study and Knox County Engineering and Public Works, a 
maximum of 46 lots may be platted before the Memorandum of Understanding for the left turn lane on 
Millertown Pike is approved by Knox County and funded by the applicant.
4) Obtaining 250 ft of intersection sight distance within the right-of-way at all internal intersections or providing 
a 250-ft sight distance easement across lots and/or common area per the requirements of Knox County 
Engineering and Public Works during the design plan phase. Any driveways on these lots must be located 
outside the sight distance easement and shown on the plat, or the driveways must have a depth of 20 ft 
beyond the sight distance easement if they cannot be located outside the sight distance easement. 
5) Obtaining 400 ft of intersection sight distance entirely within the Millertown Pike right-of-way or providing a 
400-ft sight distance easement across lots and/or common area per the requirements of Knox County 
Engineering and Public Works during the design plan phase.
6) Providing access for 5713 Millertown Pike (parcel 060-024) to the Road ‘B’ cul-de-sac as shown on the 
concept plan. 
7) Providing a temporary turnaround at the eastern terminus of Road ‘E’ and Road ‘F’ per the requirements of 
Knox County Engineering and Public Works during the design plan phase. The 50 ft public right-of-way shall be 
extended to the property boundary as shown on the concept plan with notification of future connection provided 
per section 3.04.C.2 of the Subdivision Regulations. The temporary turnaround area outside the 50 ft right-of-
way may be in an easement with the approval of Knox County Engineering and Public Works. The easement 
or right-of-way for the temporary turnaround can be eliminated if the public road is extended and the 
turnaround is no longer required.
8) Installing a sidewalk on one side of Road ‘G’ frontage per Chapter 54, Article IV of the Knox County Code. 
The final design of the sidewalk will be determined by Knox County Engineering and Public Works during the 
design plan phase.
9) Proving a maximum intersection grade of 2 percent on Road ‘G’ at Millertown Pike. 
10) The driveway slope within the right-of-way shall not exceed 2 percent for lots 78-90 for the future 
installation of sidewalks. 
11) The grading within the HP (Hillside Protection) area, north of Road ‘A’, shall be limited to what is proposed 
on the concept plan or otherwise in conformance with the zoning condition limiting disturbance on slopes of 25 

Approve the alternative design standards based on the recommendation of the Knox County 

Department of Engineering and Public Works.

Approve the Concept Plan subject to 16 conditions.
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percent or greater.
12) Providing a note on the final plat that all lots shall have vehicular access from internal roads, except for lot 
89. 
13) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.
14) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.
15) Provision of street names consistent with the Uniform Street Naming and Addressing System within Knox 
County (County Ord. 91-1-102).
16) Before certification of the final plat for the subdivision, establish a property owners association or other 
legal entity responsible for maintaining common facilities, such as common areas, amenities, private roads, 
and/or stormwater drainage systems.

COMMENTS:

This proposal is for a 90-lot detached residential subdivision on this 44.87-acre site at a density of 2.0 du/ac. 
The property was rezoned from A (Agricultural) to PR(k) (Planned Residential) up to 2.75 du/ac subject to 1 
condition in October 2023 (9-E-23-RZ). 

ZONING CONDITION
The zoning condition is that “The rear of the parcel with slopes of 25% or greater shall be left undisturbed.” The 
rezoning staff report does not include a supplemental map delineating the area to be left undisturbed, but the 
staff comments state this is intended for the northern portion of the property. The interpretation is that this 
condition applies to the northernmost portion of the site, north of Road ‘A’ on the concept plan, which is part of 
the linear McAnnally Ridge formation, not the smaller HP area to the south of Road ‘A’.

HILLSIDE PROTECTION
There are 27.4 acres of this 44.9-acre site in the HP (Hillside Protection) area. The slope analysis 
recommends limiting disturbance in the HP area to 8.7 acres (31.8 percent). This proposal disturbs 
approximately 10.6 acres (38.7 percent) of the HP area. The upper slopes of McAnnally Ridge remain 
undisturbed.

TRANSPORTATION
The Transportation Impact Study (TIS) concludes that an eastbound left turn lane on Millertown Pike, at the 
Road ‘A’ intersection, is required to be constructed before the 47th house in the development is constructed. 
The applicant must enter a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Knox County for the construction of the 
turn lane and that only 46 lots may be platted before the MOU is approved by Knox County and funded by the 
applicant.

Approve the development plan for up to 90 detached dwellings on individual lots and a reduction of 

the peripheral setback from 35 ft to 25 ft along the western boundary of the development and to 20 ft 

on the eastern boundary lines of lots 3 and 4, as shown on the concept plan, subject to 1 condition.

1) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR district and the criteria for 
approval of a development plan.

PERIPHERAL SETBACK REDUCTION
The applicant is requesting a reduction of the 35-ft peripheral setback to 25 ft on the western boundary of the 
development and to 20 ft on the eastern boundary lines of lots 3 and 4. The reductions are primarily needed for 
the lots where the house's side faces the development's external boundary (peripheral setback), which is less 
impactful to the adjacent property. The lots that back up to the reduced peripheral setback have a depth of at 
least 120 ft. 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANALYSIS PER ARTICLE 6, SECTION 6.50.06 (APPROVAL OR DENIAL)
In the exercise of its administrative judgment, the Planning Commission shall determine if the proposed plan is 
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and adopted plans.

1) ZONING ORDINANCE
PR(k) (Planned Residential) up to 2.75 du/ac:
a) The PR zone allows houses and attached houses as a permitted use. The administrative procedures for the 
PR zone require the Planning Commission to approve the development plan before permits can be issued 
(Article 5, Section 5.13.15).
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b) This PR(k) zone district is approved for a maximum of 2.75 du/ac, subject to 1 condition. The proposed 
density is 2.0 du/ac. The condition of the PR zoning has been addressed by the applicant as outlined above in 
the staff comments and if the conditions are approved as recommended. 
c) The Planning Commission has the authority to reduce the 35 ft peripheral setback to 15 ft when adjacent to 
residential zones, including the A (Agricultural) zone. The applicant is requesting a 25 ft peripheral setback 
along the western property boundary and 20 ft on the eastern boundary of lots 3 and 4. See the staff comments 
above for additional information. 

2) GENERAL PLAN – DEVELOPMENT POLICIES
a) The General Plan’s development policy 9.2 encourages residential development practices that respect and 
fit the natural landscape, minimizing the loss of trees, woodlands and wildlife habitat. The proposed 
development leaves the upper portion of McAnnally Ridge undisturbed. 
b) The General Plan’s development policy 9.3 encourages the scale of new development to be compatible with 
existing neighborhoods and communities. The development retains two existing houses that will retain the 
same setback and character that currently exists along the Millertown Pike. The new houses will be of similar 
scale as nearby residential subdivisions. 

3) NORTHEAST COUNTY SECTOR PLAN
a) The property is classified as LDR (Low Density Residential), which allows consideration of up to 5 du/ac. 
The proposed density is 2.0 du/ac.
B) There are 27.4 acres of this 44.9-acre site in the HP (Hillside Protection) area. The slope analysis 
recommends limiting disturbance in the HP area to 8.7 acres (31.8 percent). This proposal disturbs 
approximately 10.6 acres (38.7 percent) of the HP area. The upper slopes of McAnnally Ridge remain 
undisturbed. 

4) KNOXVILLE – FARRAGUT – KNOX COUNTY GROWTH POLICY PLAN
a) The property is within the Urban Growth Boundary. The purposes of the Urban Growth Boundary 
designation are to encourage a reasonably compact pattern of development, promote the expansion of the 
Knoxville-Knox County economy, offer a wide range of housing choices, and coordinate the actions of the 
public and private sectors, particularly with regard to the provision of adequate roads, utilities, schools, 
drainage and other public facilities and service.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this concept plan request is final, unless 
the action is appealed to Knox County Chancery Court.  The date of the Knox County Chancery Court hearing 
will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

38 (public school children, grades K-12)ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD:

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:  A traffic impact study was prepared by the applicant. The findings of that 
study were used in formulating the recommendations of this staff report.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this development plan request is final, unless the action is 
appealed either to the Board of Zoning Appeals or to a court of competent jurisdiction within thirty (30) days of 
the decision being appealed (Knox County, Tennessee Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Zoning, 6.50.08).

Schools affected by this proposal:  Ritta Elementary, Holston Middle, and Gibbs High.
•  Potential new school population is estimated using locally-derived data on public school student yield 
generated by new housing.  
•  Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County 
Schools. Students may request transfers to different zones, and zone boundaries are subject to change.
•  Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and 
timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.
•  Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur 
incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the 
system or moves from the attendance zone.
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DEVELOPMENT REQUEST APPLICATION Staff - Slope Analysis

Case: 12-SE-23-C

CATEGORY ACRES
RECOMMENDED 

DISTURBANCE BUDGET                  

(Percent)

DISTURBANCE AREA

(Acres)

Total Area of Site 45.0

Non-Hillside 17.5 N/A

0-15% Slope 2.1 100% 2.1

15-25% Slope 7.5 50% 3.8

25-40% Slope 11.2 20% 2.2

Greater than 40% Slope 6.7 10% 0.7

Ridgetops

Hillside Protection (HP) Area 27.5

Recommended 

disturbance budget within 

HP Area (acres)

8.8

Percent of HP Area 31.9%

Slope Analysis
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 40 Revised November 2023 

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The following is an overview of recommendations to minimize the transportation impacts of the 

Millertown Pike Subdivision development on the adjacent transportation system while 

attempting to achieve an acceptable traffic flow and safety level. 

 

Millertown Pike at the Proposed Entrance:  The 2027 projected level of service 

calculations for this intersection resulted in reasonable vehicle delays and LOS.   

 

1a) The construction of a separate left-turn lane on Millertown Pike for entering vehicles at 

the Proposed Entrance is warranted and recommended based on the projected 2027 PM 

peak hour traffic volumes.  A separate westbound right-turn lane on Millertown Pike is 

not warranted. 

 

Assuming linear vehicular growth on Millertown Pike and construction of houses in the 

Millertown Pike Subdivision, it is recommended that the left-turn lane on Millertown 

Pike be constructed before the 47th house in the development is constructed.  See 

Appendix K for calculations of this threshold. 

 

According to TDOT’s Highway System Access Manual, the functional area for an 

exclusive turn lane includes the “lane change and deceleration distance” and the storage 

length.  The bay taper length is included in the lane change and deceleration distance, 

as shown in the following TDOT diagram: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The lane change and deceleration distance is a function of vehicle speeds, and in 

constrained conditions, the designer can assume some deceleration before the lane 

change.  A speed of up to 10 mph less than the design speed can be assumed in these 

conditions.  For this proposed eastbound left-turn lane on Millertown Pike, a vehicle 

1 
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 41 Revised November 2023 

speed of 35 mph (assuming a design speed of 45 mph) was used in the calculations.  

Based on this assumption, the calculated and recommended lengths for a proposed 11-

foot wide left-turn lane include a bay taper length of 90 feet, a lane change and 

deceleration distance of 205 feet, and a storage length of 75 feet.  The largest 95th 

percentile vehicle queue length for the eastbound left-turn lane on Millertown Pike was 

calculated to be 73 feet in the PM peak hour in 2027 and would be contained within a 

storage length of 75 feet.  With a 90-foot bay taper, the full-width left-turn lane will be 

190 feet long.  Based on a posted speed limit of 40 mph, the approach taper should be 

295 feet.  The following diagram shows the recommended lengths for the turn lane at 

the Proposed Entrance.  The approach taper on Millertown Pike on the east side 

approaching the intersection from the opposite side must also be 295 feet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The eastbound left-turn lane pavement should be marked with a left-turn arrow, as 

shown in TDOT Standard Drawing T-M-4. 

 

1b) It is recommended that a Stop Sign (R1-1) be installed, and a 24” white stop bar be 

applied to the Proposed Entrance approach at Millertown Pike.  The stop bar should be 

applied a minimum of 4 feet away from the edge of Millertown Pike and placed at the 

desired stopping point that maximizes the sight distance. 

 

1c) A single exiting lane for the development entrance at Millertown Pike will be sufficient. 

The southbound exiting lane of Road “G” at Millertown Pike is proposed as a shared 

left/right turn lane.   The longest vehicle queue in the projected 2027 conditions on this 

exiting approach is calculated to be 51 feet in the AM peak hour and 47 feet in the PM 

peak hour.  These queue lengths are reasonable and translate to just two passenger cars, 

assuming a length of 25 feet per vehicle.  The total length of the boulevard entrance road, 

295’ Approach 
Taper 

90’ Bay 
Taper

190’ Full Width 
Left-turn Lane 

Length 

75’ 
Storage 

205’ Lane Change 
& Deceleration 

Distance Proposed 
Entrance
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Road “G”, will be nearly 200 feet and will fully contain the expected queue for exiting 

vehicles. 

 

1d) Intersection sight distance at the 

Proposed Entrance at Millertown Pike 

must not be impacted by future 

landscaping or signage.  Based on a 

posted speed limit of 40-mph on 

Millertown Pike, the required 

intersection sight distance is 400 feet for 

exiting left and right-turning vehicles.  

The site designer must verify that these 

distances will be available.   The existing 

driveway entrance walls at 5709 

Millertown Pike and the vegetation on 

the north side of Millertown Pike along the development property’s frontage will need 

to be removed to maximize the sight distance.  

 

1e) At the Proposed Entrance, it is recommended that the entire length of the existing 

broken yellow centerline on Millertown Pike that allows eastbound motorists to pass 

other vehicles be removed to accommodate the new eastbound left-turn lane.  Outside 

of the new left-turn lane and its approach tapers on both ends, a double yellow 

centerline should be applied to the center of Millertown Pike. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Existing Driveway Entrance Walls at 5709 
Millertown Pike and Vegetation along  

Millertown Pike 
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Millertown Pike Subdivision Internal Roads:  The layout plan shows a single entrance at 

Millertown Pike constructed for the development, as shown in Figure 3.   

 

2a) A 25-mph Speed Limit Sign (R2-1) is recommended to be posted near the beginning of 

the development entrance off Millertown Pike.  It is recommended that a “No Outlet” 

Sign (W14-2a) be installed at the front of the development at Millertown Pike.  The “No 

Outlet” sign can be installed above or below the street name sign or separately posted 

on the Road “G” entrance road. 

 

2b) End of roadway signage (OM4-1) should be installed at the ends of Roads “E” and “F” 

if stub roads are constructed.  Stop Signs (R1-1) with 24” white stop bars are 

recommended to be installed at the internal intersections, as shown below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Traffic Sign Locations

2 

R1-1

R2-1

W14-2a

OM4-1

R1-1

R1-1 

R1-1

OM4-1 

Road “G”
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2c) Sight distance at the new internal intersections must not be impacted by new signage, 

parked cars, or future landscaping in the subdivision.  With a speed limit of 25-mph in 

the development, the internal intersection sight distance is 250 feet.  The required 

stopping sight distance is 155 feet for a level road grade.  The site designer should ensure 

that internal sight distance lengths are met.   

 

2d) All drainage grates and covers for the residential development must be pedestrian and 

bicycle safe.   

 

2e) If directed by the local post office, the site designer should include a parking area and a 

centralized mail delivery center within the development for the subdivision residents.   

 

2f) The new Road “B” in the Millertown Pike Subdivision will have long, straight road 

segments with a portion having a steep road grade.  Straight road segments with steeper 

grades encourage higher vehicle speeds.  It is recommended that the site designer 

consider traffic calming measures on this internal road.   

 

Speed humps are a prevalent traffic calming measure to install in residential areas to 

reduce vehicle speeds due to their low cost.  However, speed humps are not 

recommended on roads with grades greater than 8%.  Road “B” has a section with a 

grade of 11.84%.  Thus, speed humps would be inappropriate for this section of Road 

“B”.  Outside this steep grade section on Road “B”, the site designer should consider 

speed humps on this internal road.  Specifics regarding this recommendation should be 

discussed in the design phase with Knox County Engineering. 

 

2g) All road grade and intersection elements should be designed to AASHTO, TDOT, and 

Knox County specifications and guidelines to ensure proper operation. 
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Approve based on justification provided by the applicant. 

Approve these variances since these reductions help to reduce the speed on 
this section of roadway and they do not create unsafe conditions. 

Deny the request to increase intersection grade since approval would prevent the future 
installation of pedestrian facilities.  



Date Filed

10/31/2023

Applicant Name

File Number(s)

12-SE-23-C / 12-E-23-DP

Meeting Date (if applicable)

12/14/2023

60   021,020,022,023 

Parcel ID

5701 MILLERTOWN PIKE  / 5703, 5707, 5709 MILLERTOWN PIKE

Property Address

Development Request

  CORRESPONDENCE

  CURRENT PROPERTY INFO

  STAFF USE ONLY

All correspondence related to this application should be directed to the approved contact listed below.

General Location

Zoning District

PR (Planned Residential) up to 2.75 du/ac

Owner Name (if different) Owner Address Owner Phone / Email

Name / Company

Address

Phone / Email

Alexander Botezat

North side of Millertown Pike, west of Mary Emily Ln.

45.04 acres

Tract Size

Commission District 8

District

City

County

Planning Sector Sector Plan Land Use Classification Growth Policy Plan Designation

Existing Land Use

Septic (Y/N)Sewer Provider Water Provider

Northeast County LDR (Low Density Residential), HP (Hillside Protection) Urban Growth Area (Outside City Limit

Northeast Knox Utility DistrictKnoxville Utilities Board

Rural Residential, 
Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land, Single 
Family Residential

Development Plan

Planned Development

Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Concept Plan

Final Plat

Plan Amendment

Sector Plan

One Year Plan

Rezoning

DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION ZONING

David Harbin Batson Himes Norvell & Poe

4334 Papermill Dr Knoxville TN 37909

865-588-6472 / harbin@bhn-p.com

4317 Ball Rd Knoxville TN 865-313-5695Alexander Botezat

Affiliation

Part of Parcel (Y/N)?

Printed 11/17/2023 9:55:02 AM12-SE-23-C



Please Print

Date

10/31/2023

Property Owner Signature

Applicant Signature

ATTACHMENTS

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Fee 1

Fee 2

Fee 3

Total

$3,200.00

  DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

  SUBDIVSION REQUEST

  ZONING REQUEST

  STAFF USE ONLY

  AUTHORIZATION

Development Plan Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Related City Permit Number(s)

Related Rezoning File Number

Pending Plat File Number

Planned Development

Proposed Subdivision Name

Botezat Property - Millertown Pike

Total Number of Lots Created

91

Unit / Phase Number
Split Parcels

Attachments / Additional Requirements

Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Zoning Requests

Additional Information

Proposed Zoning

Proposed Plan Designation(s)

PLAT TYPE
Staff Review Planning Commission

Variance RequestProperty Owners / Option Holders

Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)

Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)

Traffic Impact Study

COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)

Phone  / Email

Other (specify)

Additional Information

Zoning Change

Plan 
Amendment 

Residential Non-residential

Site Plan (Development Request)

Home Occupation (specify)

Alexander Botezat

Please Print

Date

10/31/2023Alexander Botezat

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property, AND 2) the application and 
all associated materials are being submitted with his/her/its consent.

Printed 11/17/2023 9:55:02 AM12-SE-23-C

















Sign Posting & 
Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

Knoxville-Knox County Planning  |  KnoxPlanning.org  
400 Main Street, Suite 403  |  Knoxville, TN 37902  |  865.215.2500

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the 
Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require 
a sign to be posted on the property for each 
application subject to consideration by the Planning 
Commission, including the following applications: 
rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on 
review/special use, planned development, right-of-
way closure, and name change.  

The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is 
submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign.  If a 
replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning 
and will be charged $10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY
The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles 
traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed 
along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign 
to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING
The sign(s) must be posted not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public 
hearing and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign 
can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning 
Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been 
acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the 
above guidelines and between the dates of:  

________________________________________ and _________________________________________

Applicant Name: _________________________________

Date: __________________________________________

File Number: ____________________________________

________________________________________
(applicant or staff to post sign)

___________________________________
(applicant to remove sign)

Sign posted by Staff

Sign posted by Applicant

Alexander Botezat

10/31/2023

12-SE-23-C & 12-E-23-DP

■

December 1, 2023 December 15, 2023




